CONTROL
CONCEPTS
INC.
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
MODELS 1022 & 1025
CONTROL
CONCEPTS
7870 PARK DRIVE

supply voltage.
THEORY OF OPERATION:
DESCRIPTION: MODEL No. IDENTIFICATION:
MODEL NUMBER: 102X-VV-AA
[-SCXXX] [-MOXX]
X = 2 for 1022, 5 for 1025
1022 (0-5Vdc, 0-10Vdc or potentiometer
control)
1025 (4-20mA input)
VV = Rated voltage:
12=120;
24=240;
48= 480;
57=570Vac.
AA = rated amps:  10, 20, 30, 40, or 70 amps
Note:
The addition of "-SCXXX" implies that the control-
ler has been modified to have a different input command.
For example, a "-SC1/5Vdc" implies the controller has
been modified to operate with a 1-5Vdc control signal.
The addition of "-MOXX" implies a special mounting
or assembly of the controller.
The controller must be mounted on a vertical surface
such that the heat radiating fins are vertical and located
in an environment that will not exceed 135°F and that is
protected from dirt and dust.
The wiring must be per local electrical codes.  The
supply and load terminals will accept up to # 6 wire.  The
terminals for the circuit transformer and control signals
accept wire up to # 14.  The terminals for the control
signals and circuit transformer are plug-in and may be
removed by pulling perpendicular to the circuit card.
CAUTION:
1. The circuit transformer must be connected to the
same supply as the controller and the load. A common
installation error has been that of the circuit transformer
being powered from a different phase or being connected
across the SCR module rather than from the supply.
2. Do not over tighten the wire connections.
NOTE: It is recommended that the controller and the
load be protected with fast acting class "T" fuses such as
described in the specification portion or this instruction
manual.
The models 1022 and 1025 are single-phase phase-
angle SCR power controllers. The controllers are the same
except the 1022 accepts command signals of 0-5Vdc, 0-
10Vdc or a potentiometer signal.  The model 1025 accepts
a 4-20mA command signal.
Both controllers control the RMS voltage to the load
proportional to the command signal, independent of line
voltage changes. The controllers include soft-start and
missing cycle detection which on power interruptions of
one half cycle or more sets the load voltage to zero and
then increases the load voltage to the desired voltage at a
predetermined rate. This eliminates inrush currents that
can occur due to loads with a low cold resistance or
because of saturation when a transformer is used between
the controller and the load.
The command signal is electrically isolated from the
line and load voltages and all are electrically isolated from
the heat sink.
Model 1022 & 1025   Page 2 of 5 Part No. 5000095-1016-4    4.29.97
            SIGNAL INPUT IMPEDANCE
Model 1022: 0-5Vdc 100K
0-10VDC & Pot 200K
(1K pot recommended, 20K permissible)
Model 1025: 4-20mA; 200 ohms
1.20